

Nos. 01-2893/2894/3032

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

DEAN BATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, DIVISION OF SAINT CROIX

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

DAVID ATKINSON
United States Attorney

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

ST. CLAIR THEODORE
Assistant United States Attorney
1108 King Street, Suite 201
Christiansted, St. Croix 00820-4951

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TOVAH R. CALDERÓN
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Appellate Section, PHB 5001
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CITATIONS TO THE RECORD	
CROSS REFERENCE INDEX	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Cora Mannix Incident (Count 2)	6
B. The Alvarez Smith Incident (Count 15)	7
C. The Christopher Jacobs Incident (Count 16-19)	8
D. The Jose Felix Incident (Count 40)	10
E. The Onochukwa Nosakhena Incident (Counts 24-26)	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT:	
I. JOINDER OF DEFENDANTS AND OFFENSES WAS PROPER AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF THE DEFENDANTS’ PRETRIAL MOTIONS FOR SEVERANCE DID NOT CONSTITUTE REVERSIBLE ERROR	16
A. Standard Of Review	16
B. Joinder Of Defendants And Offenses Was Proper Under Rule 8	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Defendants’ Pretrial Motions For Severance Under Rule 14 And The Defendants Were Not Prejudiced By A Joint Trial	21
II. THE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO REVERSAL OF THEIR CONVICTIONS BASED ON CLAIMS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT	26
A. Standard Of Review	26
B. The Prosecutor’s Comments About The Virgin Island Police Department And Public Safety, When Taken In The Context Of The Trial As A Whole, Were Not Sufficiently Prejudicial To Have Deprived The Defendants Of Their Right To A Fair Trial	26
C. The Prosecutor’s Remarks Regarding The Christopher Jacobs Incident Were Not So Egregious As To Undermine The Fundamental Fairness Of The Trial And Contribute To A Miscarriage Of Justice	32
D. The Prosecutor’s References To Philomena White Were Proper	35
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS OF PICKARD, BATES, AND PHILBERT	40
A. Standard Of Review	40
B. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support Pickard’s Convictions On Counts 2, 15, 16-19, And 40	40
1. Count 2: Cora Mannix	42
2. Count 15: Alvarez Smith	43
3. Counts 16-19: Christopher Jacobs	44
4. Count 40: Jose Felix	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support Bates’s Convictions On Counts 16-19	47
D. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support Philbert’s Convictions On Counts 24-25	50
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Williams</i> , 739 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1984)	40, 46
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	48
<i>United States v. Applewhaite</i> , 195 F.3d 679 (3d Cir. 1999)	40
<i>United States v. Balter</i> , 91 F.3d 427 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1011 (1996)	33
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 442 F.2d 517 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 958 (1971)	41, 49
<i>United States v. Boscia</i> , 573 F.2d 827 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 436 U.S. 911 (1978)	22
<i>United States v. Colletti</i> , 984 F.2d 1339 (3d Cir. 1992)	26, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Coyle</i> , 63 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. De Peri</i> , 778 F.2d 963 (3d Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1110 (1986)	16, 23-24, 25
<i>United States v. DiPasquale</i> , 740 F.2d 1282 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1228 (1985)	26, 32
<i>United States v. Dise</i> , 763 F.2d 586 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 982 (1985)	48
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 918 F.2d 1129 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 982 (1991)	43
<i>United States v. Greenlee</i> , 517 F.2d 899 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 985 (1975)	44, 45, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 273 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Homer</i> , 545 F.2d 864 (3d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 954 (1977)	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Jannotti</i> , 673 F.2d 578 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1106 (1992)	45
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	41
<i>United States v. Leftwich</i> , 461 F.2d 586 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 915 (1972)	39-40
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 964 F.2d 222 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1023 (1992)	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. McLain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>United States v. Partin</i> , 601 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 964 (1980)	33
<i>United States v. Reicherter</i> , 647 F.2d 397 (3d Cir. 1981)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Retos</i> , 25 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1994)	26, 32, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Rickey</i> , 457 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 863 (1972)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Sandini</i> , 888 F.2d 300 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1089 (1990)	21
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 1 F.3d 149 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 982 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Werme</i> , 939 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1092 (1992)	39
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	29
<i>United States v. Zehrbach</i> , 47 F.3d 1252 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1067 (1995)	29, 33
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	21, 22, 23

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 241	1, 2
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	1, 3
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
48 U.S.C. 1612	1
14 V.I. Code Ann. § 297(2)	1, 3
14 V.I. Code Ann. § 297(4)	4, 51, 52
14 V.I. Code Ann. § 703(1)	<i>passim</i>

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8.	13, 16, 21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	13, 16, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 401	36
Fed. R. Evid. 402	36
